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Zigbee Water Leak Sensor
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Download the eWeLink App & Add SONOFF Zigbee m:way

Laden Sie die eWeLink App herunter und fiigen Sie das
SONOFF Zighee-Gateway hinzu

Téléchargez eWeLink App et ajoutez la passerelle SONOFF
Zighee

Scaricare eWeLink
Zigbee

bee-gateway

Download de eWeLink App en voeg SONOFF Zigbee
gateway toe

Descargue la eWeLink App y anada la pasarela SONOFF
Zigh

Baixe o aplicativo eWeLink e adicione o gateway SONOFF _
Zighee

Sarpysure eWelink App 1 Ao6assTe W03 SONOFF Zighee

HBFmigE

QRIA—FERFvILTF /XA REBMLET

Skanna QR-ko
Scan QR-code

Add Device

S
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Open the eWeLink App and scan the QR code on the device, then
follow the instructions given by the app to proceed.

Gffnen Sie die eWeLink App, scannen Sie den QR-Code auf dem
Gerét und folgen Sie dann den Anweisungen der App.

Ouvrez I' eWeLink App et scannez le code QR sur I'appareil, puis
suivez les instructions données par 'application.

©
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Aprire I eWeLink App e scansionare il codice QR sul dispositivo,
quindi seguire le istruzioni fornite dall'applicazione per procedere.

Otwérz eWelink App i zeskanuj kod QR na urzadzeniu, a nastepnie
postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi przez aplikacje, aby
kontynuowac.

Oppna eWelink App och skanna QR-koden pa enheten, folj sedan
instruktionerna fran appen for att fortsatta.

Open de eWeLink App en scan de QR code op het apparaat, volg
daarna de instructies dat door de app worden gegeven om verder
te gaan.

Abra la eWeLink App y escanear el codigo QR en el dispositivo,

luego siga las instrucciones dadas por la aplicacién para continuar.

Abra o eWeLink App e escaneie o c6digo QR no dispositivo e siga
as instrugdes fornecidas pelo aplicativo para prosseguir.
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If scanning the code fails to display the page, please remove the device
battery insulation sheet or install the battery to power on the device.
The device will enter Pairing mode by default when powered on for
the first time, and the device LED indicator will be in a slow flashing
state (pairing duration is 180 seconds, if the device exits Pairing mode,
please long press the device button for 5 seconds). Then, in the
eWeLink App, click on the Zigbee gateway to be added, and select
"Add."

Otkpotite eWeLink App 11 ckanupyiite QR KoA Ha yCTpoiicTee,
MOTOM CreayliTe UHCTPYKUVSIM AAHHBIE B NPUIOXeHMA ANs
npoAONXeHA.

Wenn beim Scannen des Codes die Seite nicht angezeigt wird,
entfernen Sie bitte die Batterieisolierung des Gerats oder legen Sie die
Batterie ein, um das Gerdt einzuschalten. Das Gerat geht
standardméig in den Pairing-Modus, wenn es zum ersten Mal
eingeschaltet wird, und die LED-Anzeige des Gerats blinkt langsam
(die Pairing-Dauer betrégt 180 Sekunden; wenn das Gerat den
Pairing-Modus verlasst, driicken Sie bitte 5 Sekunden lang die
Gerétetaste). Klicken Sie dann in der eWeLink-App auf das
hinzuzufiigende Zighee-Gateway, und whlen Sie "Hinzufiigen".

Sile balayage du code ne permet pas d'afficher la page, veuillez retirer
Ia feuille disolation de la batterie de 'appareil ou installer la batterie
pour mettre I'appareil sous tension. L'appareil entrera en mode
dappairage par défaut lorsquil sera mis sous tension pour la
premigre fois, et le voyant DEL de I'appareil clignotera lentement (Ia
durée d'appairage est de 180 secondes, si Iappareil quitte le mode
drappairage, veuillez appuyer longuement sur le bouton de 'appareil
pendant 5 secondes). Ensuite, dans 'application eWeLink, cliquez sur
Ia passerelle Zighee & ajouter et sélectionnez "Ajouter".

Als het scannen van de code de pagina niet weergeeft, verwijder dan
het isolatievel van de batterij van het apparaat of installeer de batteri
om het apparaat in te schakelen. Het apparaat gaat standaard naar de
koppelingsmodus  wanneer het voor de eerste keer wordt
ingeschakeld en de LED-indicator van het apparaat knippert langzaam
(de koppelingsduur is 180 seconden, als het apparaat de
koppelingsmodus verlaat, druk dan 5 seconden lang op de knop van
het apparaat). Kiik vervolgens in de eWeLink App op de Zigbee
gateway die toegevoegd moet worden en selecteer "Toevoegen”.

se la scansione del codice non riesce a visualizzare la pagina,
rimuovere il foglio isolante della batteria del dispositivo o installare la
batteria per accendere il dispositivo. Alla prima accensione, il

Si al escanear el codigo no se muestra la pagina, retire la hoja de
aislamiento de la bateria del dispositivo o instale la bateria para
encender el dispositivo. El dispositivo entrard en modo de

dispositivo entrera in modalita di

predefinita e lindicatore LED del dispositivo sara in uno stato di
lampeggiamento lento (a durata dellaccoppiamento & di 180 secondi;
se il dispositivo esce dalla modalita di accoppiamento, premere a
lungo il pulsante del dispositivo per 5 secondi). Quind, nellapp
eWeLink, fare clic sul gateway Zigee da aggiungere e selezionare
"Aggiungi".
Jesli zesk vie kodu nie strony, nalezy
usunac arkusz izolacyjny bateril urzadzenia lub zainstalowac baterie,
aby wiaczy¢ urzadzenie. Urzadzenie domyéinie przejdzie w tryb
parowania po pierwszym wiaczeniu, a wskaznik LED urzadzenia
bedzie powoli miga¢ (czas parowania wynosi 180 sekund, jesl
urzadzenie wyjdzie z trybu parowania, nacisnij | przytrzymaj przycisk
urzadzenia przez 5 sekund). Nastepnie w aplikacji eWeLink Kiknij
bramke Zigbee, ktéra ma zostac dodana, i wybierz "Dodaj'.

por defecto cuando se encienda por primera vez, y el
indicador LED del dispositivo parpadear lentamente (la duracion del
emparejamiento es de 180 segundos; si el dispositivo sale del modo
de emparejamiento, mantenga pulsado el boton del dispositivo
durante 5 segundos). A continuacion, en la App eWeLink, haga clic en
la pasarela Zigbee a afiadir, y seleccione "Afadir”.

Se a leitura do codigo ndo mostrar a pagina, retire a folha de
isolamento da bateria do dispositivo ou instale a bateria para ligar o
dispositivo. Por predefinicdo, o dispositivo entra no modo de
emparelhamento quando ¢ igado pela primeira vez e o indicador LED
do dispositivo fica a piscar lentamente (a durago do emparelhamen-
to & de 180 segundos; se o dispositivo sair do modo de
emparelhamento, prima longamente o botdo do dispositivo durante 5
segundos). Em seguida, na aplicacdo eWeLink, clique no gateway
Zigbee a adicionar e seleccione "Adicionar”.

Om sidan inte visas nar du skannar koden ska du ta bort enhetens
batteriisoleringsplat eller satta i batteriet for att sla pa enheten.
Enheten gér som standard in i parningslige nar den slés pa for forsta
gangen, och enhetens LED-indikator blinkar lngsamt (parningstiden
5r 180 sekunder, om enheten gar ur parningslage ska du trycka lange
pa enhetens knapp i 5 sekunder). Klicka sedan pé den Zigbee-gateway
som ska laggas till | eWeLink-appen och valj "Lagg till".

TpoBepKa 3 GEKTUBHOTO PaCCTOSHIA CBA3N
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Installa il dispositivo nel luogo desiderato, quindi premi il Pulsante di
configurazione dispositivo. Se l'indicatore LED lampeggia due volte
significa che il dispositivo e il dispositivo collegato alla stessa rete Zigbee
(il dispositivo router o hub) si trovano alla distanza di comunicazione
corretta

Zainstaluj urzadzenie w wybranym miejscu i nacisnij na nim przycisk
parowania. Wskaznik LED miga dwa razy, oznacza to, ze urzadzenie to i
inne (urzadzenia routera lub koncentratora) w tej samej Zigbee sieci
znajduja si w efektywnej odleglosci komunikacyjnej.

Installera enheten pé 6nskad plats och tryck pa "parkopplingsknap-
pen’pa enheten. Nar du ser LED-indikatorn blinka tva ganger betyder
det att den har enheten och enheterna (routern eller navenheterna)
under samma Zigbee nétverk har ett effektivt kommunikationsavstand.

Installeer het apparaat op de gewenste plaats en druk op de
koppelingsknop" op het apparaat. Als je de LED indicator tweemaal ziet
knipperen, betekent dit dat dit apparaat en de apparaten (de router
apparaten of hub) onder hetzelfde Zigbee netwerk binnen de effectieve
communicatieafstand zijn.

Instale el dispositivo en el lugar que desee, luego presione el botén de

BESBHHICT A REREL T/\‘f;((br/\T’U/dT&'/JEWLY(K
SWLEDA U — 52— 72 —0Zigheexy
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Install me deme in the desired place, then press the Pairing button on
the device. The LED indicator flashes twice means the device and the
device under the same Zigbee network (the router device or hub) are in
the effective communication distance.

ECM npu  canuposalun Kkoja Crpariaua He
MOXGIYIACTa,” CHMMTE SOTALUOHHBIA JWACT ¢ _aKyneTopa

Installieren Sie das Geréit am gewiinschten Ort und driicken Sie dann die

yCTpoVicTea wnn  ycranosuTe
Yerpoficraa. flpn nepeow eKmoer y(TpomTBo re ywomariio
nepeiiger & pex

m Gerét. Der LED-Anzeiger blinkt zweimal, wenn
sich das Gerat und das Gerat im selben Zigbee-Netzwerk (Router oder
Hub) in einer effektiven Kommunikationsentfernung befinden.

ycTpoiicrea EyAeT epneno  wurare To
Conpsixemus cocTaBnsieT 180 CeKyHa, eC YCTPOVICTBO BIXOAMT U3
peXiMa  CONPAXeHNS, NOKanyicTa, AONMO HaXMuTe  KHOMKY

YCTPOVicTEa B Teuerme 5 cekyHa). 3aTem & npunoxerin eWeLink App
HakMuTe Ha W3 Zighee, KOTOPbI/i HEOBXOAMMO A06ABWT,
BLiGepuTe "/l06aBUTL".

Installez I'appareil a I'endroit souhaité, puis appuyez sur le Bouton de
configuration I'appareil. Lindicateur LED clignote deux fois, ce qui
signifie que 'appareil et I'appareil du méme réseau Zighee (le routeur
ou hub) sont dans la distance de communication effective.

el dispositivo. Si el indicador LED titila dos veces
significa que los dos dispositives usando la red Zigbee (el router o
conector) estén dentro de la distancia de comunicacion efectiva

Instale o dispositivo no local desejado e pressione o Botdo de
emparelhamento no dispositivo. O indicador LED pisca duas vezes
significa que o dispositivo e o dispositivo na mesma rede Zigbee (o

dispositivo roteador ou hub) estdo na distancia de comunicagao efetiva.

YCTaHOBUTE YCTPOTCTBO B HYXHOM MECTe, 3aTeM HaxMUTe KHOMKY
<HaCTPOIAKI Ha YCTPOVICTBE. CBETOAMOAHBII MHAVKATOP MUTHET
ABaXbl, yKa3bIBas Ha TO, 4TO yCTPOIACTEO 1 YCTPOICTEO B TOV Xe
cetn Zigbee (poyrep WAM  KOHUEHTPATOp) HAaxoAaTcs Ha
S¢GEKTUBHOM PACCTORHMM CBASM.
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lllustration av anvandning med kabel for detektering av

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
@ En condiciones de humedad e\evadfa, el cable de deteccion de fugas User Manual FCC compliance statement ISED Notice WIhEiR: §f§ﬁiﬁﬂﬁl g =
de agua puede activar la deteccion de fugas. . 52
o P . " 1.This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the This device c [ iver(s) that comply with (=) &= @A ill L o
2 Después de detectar s mersion en agua seque bin 1 lnea de https://sonoff.tech/usermanuals Toloaing o coniitane Innovation, Science. and Economic Development Canadas o AT, e Tty (<€
RER. inmersion en agua antes de volver a utilizarla. (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: ﬁ;ﬁg%mmsﬂﬁmlaime, gr \’
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@ Em condigdes de humidade elevada, o cabo de detego de fugas de
4gua pode acionar a detegao de fugas.

@ Depois de detetar a imersdo em 4gua, secar bem a linha de imersdo
em dgua antes de a voltar a utilzar.

BALFFAEEIRERAB,
LROURLEAA L FNARDR =TI EF YT B0
Enter the website provided above to view the User Manual for the device.

@ In high humidity conditions, the water leak detection cable may
trigger leak detection.

@ After detecting water immersion, please thoroughly dry the water
immersion line before reusing i

(@ Bei hoher Lt
Leckerkennung auslosen.

@) Nach dem Aufspiren von Wassereinbriichen trocknen Sie bitte die
Wassereinbruchsleitung grindlich, bevor Sie sie wieder verwenden.

kann das tungskabel eine

) Dans des conditions d'humidité élevée, le cable de détection de fuites
‘eau peut déclencher la détection de fuites.

(2 Aprés avoir détecté une immersion dans I'eau, veuillez sécher
soigneusement la ligne d'immersion dans I'eau avant de la réutiliser.

yTeuKm Boabl

P

One device paired with one water leak detection cable

=

One device paired with multple water leak detection cables:

@ In condizion di elevata umidita, il cavo di rilevamento delle perdite
d'acqua puo attivare il rilevamento delle perdite.

@) Dopo aver rilevato limmersione in acqua, asciugare accuratamente la
linea di immersione in acqua prima di riutilizzarla.

@ W warunkach wysokiej wilgotnosci przewod wykrywania wycieku wody
moze wyzwoli¢ wykrywanie wycieku

@ Po wykryciu zanurzenia w wodzie nalezy dokiadnie wysuszy¢ przewéd
zanurzeniowy przed jego ponownym uzyciem

D Vid hog kan kabeln for detektering av
tlosa Ia(kagede[sk[ermg
@ Nar

ningen torkas noggrant innan den ateranvands.

) In hoge kan de
de lekdetectie activeren.
@ Na detectie van onderdompeling in water moet u de

2.5

grondig drogen voordat u deze opnieuw gebruikt.
10

(1B YCN0BMAX BHICOKOM BRAKHOCTH Kabenb A7 OBHAPYXEHN yTevek
8061 MOXET CpaBaThiBaTh Ha O6HapyXeHYe yTevkn

@ Mocne 06HAPYXEHWS MIOTPYXEHNS B BOAY, MOXANYACTa, TILATENLHO
npocywITe kYO

5 Bz Nepes,

Installer la batterie

Installera batteriet

Um auf das Benutzerhandbuch des Gerits zuzugreifen, rufen Sie die
oben aufgefiihrte URL auf.

Pour accéder au manuel d'utilisation de I'appareil, accédez a 'URL
indiquée ci-dessus.

Per accedere al Manuale dell'utente del dispositivo, vai all URL sopra elencato.

Aby uzyskat dostep o instrukdji obslugi urzadzenia, przejdz do podanego
powyzej adresu URL.

For atkomst till enhetens anvandarmanual, g3 till URL:en ovan

Ga voor toegang tot e gebruikershandieiding van het apparaat naar de
bovenstaande URL.

Para acceder al Manual del suario del dispositivo, vaya a la URL
mencionada anteriormente.

Para acessar o manual do usuario do dispositivo, acesse a URL listada
acima.

/L% A0CTYNa K PyKOBOACTBY NONIb30BaTeNs YCTPOVACTBA NepeiiauTe o
URL-agpecy, ykasaHHoMy BbiLue.
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RACCOLTA DIFFERENZIATA

Verifica e dsposizion del o Comune
Separa e componenti e conferiscile in modo corretto.

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation

2.Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful Interference to radio communications
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. I this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimu distance of 20
cm between the radiator and your body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.

SAR Warning

Under normal use of condition, this equipment should be kept a separation
distance of at least 20 cm between the antenna and the body of the user.
Dans des conditions normales d'utilisation, cet équipement doit étre maintenu
a une distance d'au moins 20 cm entre I'antenne et le corps de l'utilisateur.
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(1)This device may not cause interference.

(2)This device must accept any interference, including interference that may
ause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES - 003(8).

This device complies with RSS - 247 of Industry Canada. Operation is subject to

the condition that this device does not cause harmful interference.
Lémetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est

)R8 ARSI
mﬂmsﬁxxﬂ) *mﬂsiemﬁ 5
187
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conforme aux ENR dinnovation, Sciences ot
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1)Uappareil ne doit pas produire de brouilla
()l'appareil doit accepter tout broullage radiodiectrique subi, méme si lo
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

t appareil numérique de la Classe B conforme & la norme NMB - 003(8) du
Canada.
Cet appareil est conforme 3 la norme RSS
fonctionnement est soumis a la condition que cet appareil ne provoque pas
dinterférences nuisibles.
ISED Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with SED radiaton exposure limis st foth for an
uncontrolled er
This squipment should b instlled and operated with minimum distance of 20
cm between the radiator and your body.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transitter.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux dela

ERERAE &, AR B D2

MR, 2, S

[ L eies 1 BB OE
() LA LA A E D $< 5noo*a’:[ﬁm@ﬁ§*§
U0 WG BAZEN-10-60°C,

AT GB4943.1

ISED établies pour unenvironnement non contrdé.
Cet équipement doit étre installé et fonctionner & au moins 20cm de distance
dun radiateur ou de votre corps.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre co-localisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec
une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Shenzhen Sonoff Technologies Co., Ltd declares that the radio
equipment type SNZB-05P is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity s avallable at the
following internet addre:

httper//sonoft tech/compliance/

247 d'Industrie Canada. Le FREFENFNETREE
N
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For CE frequency
EU Operating Frequency Range
Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz

EU Output Power
Zigbees10dBm

Shenzhen Sonoff Technologies Co., Ltd.

3F &6F, Bldg A, No. 663, Bulong Rd, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

2ZIP code: 518000 Website: sonoff.tech Service email: support@itead.cc
MADE IN CHINA 1
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Do ot ingest battery, Chemical Burn Hazard.
This product contains a coin / button cell battes

Ifthe coin 7 button cel battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns
in just 2 hours and can lead to death.

Keep new and used batteries away from children,

If the battery compartment does ot close securely, stop using the product and
keep it away from children

If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of
the body, seek immediate medical attention.

Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard
(for example, in the case of some lithium battery types).

Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting
of a battery, that can result in an explosion.

Leaving a battery in an
that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
Abattery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may resultin an
explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
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A DEPQSER
EN DECHETERIE

A DEPOSER

EN MAGASIN
la réparation ou le don de votre apparei
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Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and

prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact
conditions of such collection points.

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in

WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information
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